ASHLEY SERVICES GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2022 69

c. Market risk
Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk associated with borrowed funds at floating interest rates.  During the
financial year, risks associated with interest rate movements were monitored by the Board; however, no hedging
instruments were considered necessary to manage the risk.

The Group’s exposures to interest rates on financial assets and financial liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk
management section of this note.

Interest rate sensitivity
The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates at the reporting
date and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout
the reporting period.  A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally
to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in interest
rates.

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 100 basis points higher or lower and all other variables were held
constant, the effect on the Group would be as follows:

2022
$000

2021
$000

Change in profit
Increase in interest rates of 1% (531) (129)
Decrease in interest rates of 1% 531 129
Change in equity
Increase in interest rates of 1% (531) (129)
Decrease in interest rates of 1% 531 129

Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial
loss to the Group.  The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining
sufficient collateral where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers.  Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the
financial condition of accounts receivable.

The carrying value of trade receivables recorded in the financial statements, net of any expected credit losses,